GENERAL TERMS OF USE

1.1.2023

## 1 GENERAL

These General Terms of Use and the associated links (the "General Terms") apply to the use of Lieke Attorneys Ltd's ("Lieke") website www.lieke.fi (the "Website").

The Website consists of links to other websites, information presented on them, and functions provided on them.

Lieke owns all the rights to the Website and its content. The Website is protected in accordance with copyright regulations.

Lieke delivers the Website without any obligation. Information presented on the Website is not legal or professional advice. Lieke aims for the highest quality of service, but it does not guarantee access, usability, accuracy or suitability for any particular use of the Website. Lieke reserves the right to amend the Website and General Terms at its discretion without prior notice.

The visitor accepts and complies with the General Terms when visiting the Website. By agreeing to the General Terms, the user guarantees to use the Website in good faith and only for permitted purposes.

# 2 USE OF THE WEBSITE

The Website may be used to gather information about Lieke and the services provided by it, and to utilise the functions of the Website. The Website may only be used for non-commercial and legitimate purposes. The Website or any part of it may not be used for further publication or disclosure. In addition, the Website or any part of it may not be attached as part of another website or service or form other separate compilations.

The user is responsible for not threatening the security of the Website. The user is not allowed to hack or attempt to hack the Website or in any other way disturb or attempt to disturb the operation and security of the Website.

Lieke does not guarantee the accuracy of software or technology used to produce the Website or its continuous functionality. The user is responsible for its own data connections and equipment. Lieke does not assume responsibility for the data security risks, costs or damages incurred to the user's communication devices, connections or programs.

# 3 DATA COLLECTION AND COOKIES

The Website can be used without registration. Use of certain functions of the Website requires the user to provide their contact information and other requested information. Processing of personal data related to these functions is further defined



# LIEKE

in separate privacy policies. Lieke complies with all applicable data protection legislation when processing personal data.

Lieke collects data about how and when the Website is visited. Data collected herein relates, among other things, to the IP addresses and browser data of the users, as well as access information as to where the Website has been entered from and which parts of the Website are used. The data is used for statistical and development purposes, and to monitor the number of users without violating the privacy of the user.

Lieke uses cookies on the Website for visitor analytics. Cookies are small text files, which are saved on the user's computer when visiting the Website. Lieke does not collect cookies for identifiable personal data of the user, such as names or addresses. Furthermore, cookies do not harm the user's computer or files.

Use of the cookies is described in more detail in **Cookie Policy**.

### 4 LINKS AND REFERENCES TO THE WEBSITES OF THIRD PARTIES

The Website may contain links and references to websites, services or applications of third parties. Such websites, services and applications provided by a third party are subject to the terms and conditions, privacy and other terms of such third party. Lieke does not take responsibility in any respect for the data security, content or applicable terms of the websites, services or applications provided by third parties.

### 5 LIABILITY

Lieke is liable only for such direct damages caused by the Website which have been evidenced by the user and which are the result of Lieke's gross negligence or wilful misconduct. Lieke is not liable for any indirect damages.

The user is liable for any malpractice towards Lieke and third parties, and for actions which are unlawful or in breach of these General Terms.

### 6 OTHER TERMS

The Website and these General Terms are governed by the laws of Finland, excluding its choice of law provisions. Disputes concerning the Website and the General Terms will be finally settled in the District Court of Helsinki, Finland.